



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION  
P.O. BOX 3265, HARRISBURG, PA 17105-3265

IN REPLY PLEASE  
REFER TO OUR FILE  
C-2014-2422723

August 14, 2015

*Via e-filing*

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary  
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  
P.O. Box 3265  
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Investigation  
and Enforcement v. Uber Technologies, Inc., *et al.*  
Docket No. C-2014-2422723

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
A. Overview .....	1
B. History of Proceeding.....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. Offers Of Settlement Are Not Admissible In Evidence And, Therefore, Are Impertinent, Immaterial And Irrelevant, And A Public Discussion Of Confidential Settlement Negotiations Is Inappropriate And Should Be Stricken Or, At The Very Minimum, Ignored .....	4
B. Respondents Engaged In Activity Requiring Authority From The Commission During The Time Period Covered In The Amended Complaint.....	8
C. I&E’s Civil Penalty, Which Is Based On Uber’s Numerous Violations Of The Public Utility Code, Is Appropriate .....	14
1. A Civil Penalty Is Warranted Because Respondents Cannot In Good Faith Argue That They Were Unaware That Their Actions Were Unlawful .....	14
2. The Civil Penalty Requested By I&E Is Based On Each Violation Committed By Uber And, Therefore, Was Not Developed In An Arbitrary & Capricious Manner .....	15
3. Assessing A Civil Penalty For Each Violation Is Lawful ...	17
4. The “Per-Trip” Civil Penalty Should Start On February 11, 2014, When Uber Commenced Its Service In Allegheny County.....	18

5.	Application Of The <i>Rosi</i> Standards Supports I&E’s Civil Penalty.....	19
a.	Uber’s Misconduct Was Of A Serious Nature.....	19
b.	Adverse Consequences Occurred As A Result Of Uber’s Misconduct .....	21
c.	Uber’s Misconduct Was Intentional .....	21
d.	Respondents Made No Attempt To Modify Their Internal Practices And Procedures To Address Their Misconduct .....	22
e.	The Impact Of Uber’s Misconduct Was Extensive.....	23
f.	Uber’s Compliance History .....	23
g.	Uber’s Failure To Cooperate With I&E .....	24
h.	I&E’s Requested Civil Penalty Is Necessary To Deter Future Violations .....	24
i.	Past Commission Decisions In Similar Situations .....	25
j.	Other Relevant Factors .....	25
D.	A Civil Penalty Is An Appropriate Sanction For Respondents’ Continuing Failure To Respond To Court-Ordered Discovery .....	26
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aronimink Transportation Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 170 A. 375, 377 (Pa. Super. 1934).....	12
<i>Brink's Express Company v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 178 A. 346, 349 (Pa. Super. 1935).....	12
<i>Newcomer Trucking, Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 531 A.2d 85 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1987) .....	17, 25

### Statutes

66 Pa. C.S. § 102 .....	9
66 Pa. C.S. § 505 .....	24
66 Pa. C.S. § 1102 .....	23
66 Pa. C.S. § 2501(b) .....	9, 22
66 Pa. C.S. § 2505(a).....	23
66 Pa. C.S. § 3301 .....	17, 27
66 Pa. C.S. § 3301(a).....	2, 3, 16
66 Pa. C.S. § 3301(c).....	16

### Rules and Regulations

52 Pa. Code § 1.27(a)(4) .....	26
52 Pa. Code § 1.81 .....	18
52 Pa. Code § 3.10 .....	18
52 Pa. Code § 5.231(d).....	5, 6
52 Pa. Code § 29.44 .....	21
52 Pa. Code § 69.1201 .....	19
52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c).....	3, 21
52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(7) .....	24
225 Pa. Code § 408(a).....	5

### Other Authorities

<i>Application for approval of abandonment of service by Equitable Gas Company to twenty-three (23) field gathering line customers in Washington County, Pennsylvania, Docket No. A-2009-2089152, 2010 Pa. PUC Lexis 127 (Initial Decision issued January 8, 2010).....</i>	6
---	---

*Application of Gegen, LLC, for the additional right to begin to transport, as a common carrier, by motor vehicle, persons in limousine service, from points in Bucks, Chester, Delaware, and Montgomery counties, to points in Pennsylvania, and return; excluding areas under the jurisdiction of the Philadelphia Parking Authority, Docket Nos. A-6915035 and A-2012-2339043 (Order entered August 15, 2013)..... 11*

*Application of Gegen, LLC, for a brokerage license, evidencing the Commission’s approval of the right and privilege to operate as a broker, to arrange for the transportation of persons, between points in Pennsylvania. A-2012-2317300 (Order entered January 24, 2013)..... 11*

*Application of Kenneth Scott Cobb t/a Kenny's Cab, for the right to transport, as a common carrier, by motor vehicle, persons upon call or demand, from points in the Counties of Dauphin, York, Cumberland and Adams, Docket No. A-00123917, 2009 Pa. PUC LEXIS 1043 (Order entered February 5, 2009) ..... 14*

*Application of Rasier-PA LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Delaware, for the right to begin to transport, by motor vehicle, persons in the experimental service of shared-ride network for passenger trips between points in Allegheny County, Docket No. A-2014-2416127 ..... 10, 12, 25*

*Application of Rasier-PA LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Delaware, for the right to begin to transport, by motor vehicle, persons in the experimental service of shared-ride network for passenger trips between points in Pennsylvania, excluding those which originate or terminate in the Counties of Beaver, Clinton, Columbia, Crawford, Lawrence, Lycoming, Mercer, Northumberland and Union, Docket No. A-2014-2424608..... 10, 12, 25*

*Application of Yellow Cab Company of Pittsburgh, Inc., t/a Yellow X, for the additional right to begin to transport, by motor vehicle, persons in the experimental service of Transportation Network Service for passenger trips originating or terminating within Allegheny County, Pennsylvania, Docket No. A-2014-2410269 (Order entered May 22, 2014) ..... 15*

*Black’s Law Dictionary 315 (8<sup>th</sup> ed. 1999)..... 21*

*Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, by Attorney General Kathleen G. Kane, through the Bureau of Consumer Protection and Tanya J. McCloskey, Acting Consumer Advocate v. Blue Pilot Energy, LLC, Docket No. C-2014-2427655 (Order entered August 4, 2015)..... 27, 28*

<i>James Munro v. PECO Energy Company</i> , Docket No. C-2010-2214718, 2012 Pa. PUC Lexis 945 (Order entered June 21, 2012).....	6
<i>Mari Jo Jensen v. PECO Energy Company</i> , Docket No. F-2011-2270675, 2012 Pa. PUC Lexis 905 (Order entered December 20, 2012) .....	6
<i>Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , Docket No. C-2014-2422713 (Order entered July 15, 2015).....	25
<i>Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Rasier-PA LLC</i> , Docket No. C-2015-2457172 .....	24
<i>Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Rasier-PA LLC</i> , Docket No. C-2015-2474801 .....	23
<i>Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Bell Telephone Co. of Pa.</i> , Docket No. R-811819, 1988 Pa. PUC Lexis 572 (Order entered November 10, 1988) at *19 .....	15, 16, 25
<i>Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Pennsylvania Electric Company</i> , Docket Nos. R-80051197 and C-80072106, 1980 Pa. PUC LEXIS 5 (Order entered December 4, 1980).....	6, 7
<i>Petition of the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission for an Interim Emergency Order requiring Uber Technologies, Inc. to immediately cease and desist from brokering transportation service for compensation between points within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , Docket No. P-2014-2426846 (Order entered July 1, 2014) (Order entered July 24, 2014) .....	11, 13, 15, 18, 20, 26
<i>Rosi v. Bell-Atlantic -- Pennsylvania, Inc. and Sprint Communications, L.P.</i> , Docket No. C-00992409 (Order entered March 16, 2000).....	19
